

Supreme Court No. S275578

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In re DEZI C., et al.,)	2nd Civ. No. B317935
Persons Coming Under the)	
Juvenile Court Law.)	
_____)	
LOS ANGELES COUNTY)	
DEPARTMENT OF CHILDREN)	
AND FAMILY SERVICES,)	Los Angeles County
Petitioner and Respondent,)	Superior Court Case
v.)	No. 19CCJP08030A-B
ANGELICA A.,)	
Defendant and Appellant.)	
_____)	

APPELLANT 'S REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

On Appeal from an Order of the Juvenile Court
State of California, County of Los Angeles

Hon. Robin R. Kesler, Judge Pro Tempore

*Karen J. Dodd, Esq. #146661
John L. Dodd, Esq. #126729
17621 Irvine Blvd., Ste 200, Tustin, CA 92780
tel (714) 731-5572 fax (714) 242-9065

kdodd@appellate-law.com
jdodd@appellate-law.com

Attorneys for Appellant mother, Angelica A.
Appointed by the Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	5
INTRODUCTION	9
DISCUSSION.....	11
I. DCFS Is Precluded From Arguing a Parent Should Be Foreclosed From Raising ICWA Inquiry Issues For the First Time on Appeal Because It Did Not Seek Review of That Issue.....	11
II. The Thrust of DCFS’s Brief Is That This Court Should Rewrite the Statute, Shifting the Burden to the Parent to Make the Initial Inquiry as to Whether the Child Has Any Potential Indian Ancestry.....	12
III. ICWA: Background.....	14
A. Congress and the California Legislature Enacted the ICWA and Related California Law to Cure the Abusive Child Welfare Practices That Caused Large Numbers of Indian Children to be Separated From Their Families and Tribes Through Adoption and Foster Care Placement.....	14
B. ICWA Is Intended to Ensure the Rights of Indian Children and Indian Tribes Are Protected in Dependency Proceedings.	17
IV. The Seven Standards For Determining Prejudice.	18
A. <i>Dezi C.</i> ’s “Reason to Believe” Standard Is Not the Appropriate Standard In Situations Where the Agency Has Failed to Make the Statutorily Required Initial Inquiry.....	18

B.	Dezi C’s Standard Does Not Protect the Rights of the Tribe. It Relieves the Agency of Its Initial Duty of Inquiry.....	19
1.	The Reasoning in the Dissent in <i>J.K.</i> Is Flawed.....	19
2.	The Holdings In <i>In re Ezequiel G. Is Flawed.</i>	21
3.	DCFS’ Reliance on <i>Dezi C.’s</i> Reasoning Is Flawed and Should Be Rejected By This Court.	23
V.	When the Agency and Juvenile Court Fail to Comply With Their Duties Under ICWA by Not Asking the Extended Family Members About Indian Ancestry, the Error Should Be Presumed Prejudicial. This Court Should Apply a Reversal Per Se Standard..	28
VI.	An Adequate Inquiry Is Prerequisite for Ensuring Notice Guaranteed by the Due Process Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment, to an Indian Tribe. An Error Should Not Be Viewed as a Mere Violation of State Statutory Law. Per Se Reversal Is Required Because a Failure to Inquire Denies a Tribe Its Right to Notice, Thereby Denying the Tribe Due Process of Law.	28
VII.	The Dezi C. Requirement That a Parent Must Prove on Appeal There Would Have Been a More Favorable Outcome Absent the Error Frustrates ICWA and California Law. .	29
VIII.	Whether the Legislature Requires the Agency to Designate an Indian Tribe When It Files a Dependency Action Is Not Relevant to the Issues Presented Here.	30

\\

\\

IX. Alternatively, This Court Should Adopt the Holding
in the *Benjamin M.*, as Elaborated in *K.H.* 31

A. The Benjamin M. Case Is Not Based on
Faulty Reasoning. 31

B. *In re K.H.* Is Not Based on Faulty Reasoning 32

CONCLUSION. 33

CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT 34

PROOF OF SERVICE 35

\\

\\

\\

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court Cases

<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> (1963) 372 U.S. 335 [83 S. Ct. 792, 9 L.Ed. 2d 799].	30
<i>Mississippi Band of Choctaw Indians v. Holyfield</i> (1989) 490 U.S. 30 [190 S. Ct. 1597 ; 104 L.Ed. 2d 29]	33
<i>Weaver v. Massachusetts</i> (2017) 582 U.S. __ [137 S.Ct. 1899, 198 L.Ed.2nd 240].	22
<i>Yellen v. Confederate Tribes of Chehalis Reservation</i> (2021) __ U.S. __ [141 S.Ct. 2434, 210 L.Ed. 2d 517, 2021 U.S. LEXIS 3400.].	26

Federal Statutes

25 U.S.C., section 1911(c).	30
25 U.S.C., section 1901.	14
25 U.S.C., section 1902.	26

California Supreme Court Cases

<i>Hagberg v. California Federal Bank</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 350.	21
<i>In re D.B.</i> (2014) 58 Cal.4th 941.	9
<i>In re Greg F.</i> (2012) 55 Cal.4th 393.	9, 12
<i>In re Isaiah W.</i> (2016) 1 Cal.5th 1.	7, 10, 22
<i>In re James F.</i> (2008) 42 Cal.4th 901.	20
<i>In re Zeth S.</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 396.	25

<i>Kesler v. Department of Motor Vehicles</i> (1969) 1 Cal.3d 74.	8
<i>National Biweekly Admin., Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (2020) 9 Cal.5th 279.	7
<i>People v. Partida</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 428.	25
<i>Pulliam v. HNL Automotive Inc.</i> (2022) 13 Cal.5th 127.	11
<i>Sea & Sage Audubon Society, Inc. v. Planning Commission</i> (1983) 34 Cal.3d 412.	25
<i>Western States Petroleum Assn. v. Superior Court</i> (1995) 9 Cal.4th 559.	8

California Appellate Cases

<i>Bank of New York Mellon v. Citibank N.A.</i> (2017) 8 Cal.App.5th 935.	29
<i>City of Palo Alto v. Pub. Emp't Relations Bd.</i> (2016) 5 Cal. App. 5th 1271.	25
<i>In re A.C.</i> (2022) 75 Cal.App.5th 1009.	12
<i>In re A.C.</i> (2022) 86 Cal.App.5th 130.	26
<i>In re Antonio R.</i> (2022) 76 Cal.App.5th 421.	15, 24
<i>In re A.R.</i> (2022) 77 Cal.App.5th 197.	9, 15-18
<i>In re Benjamin M.</i> (2022) 70 Cal.App.5th 735.	27, 31-33
<i>In re Dezi C.</i> (2022) 79 Cal.App.5th 769.	passim
<i>In re E.V.</i> (2022) 80 Cal.App.5th 619.	16

<i>In re Ezequiel G.</i> (2022) 81 Cal.App.5th 984.	12, 15, 18, 21, 23
<i>In re H.V.</i> (2022) 75 Cal.App.5th 433.	12
<i>In re I.F.</i> (2022) 77 Cal.App.5th152.	18
<i>In re J.C.</i> (2022) 77 Cal.App.5th 70.	10
<i>In re J.K.</i> (2022) 83 Cal.App.5th 498.	18-20, 27, 30
<i>In re Jasmine G.</i> (2005) 127 Cal.App.4th 1109.	30
<i>In re Josiah S.</i> (2002) 102 Cal.App.4th 403.	30
<i>In re K.H.</i> (2022) 84 Cal.App.5th 566.	15-16, 31-33
<i>In re M.M.</i> (2022) 81 Cal.App.5th 61.	14, 15
<i>In re T.G.</i> (2020) 58 Cal.App.5th 275.	15, 16
<i>Leader v. Cords</i> (2010) 182 Cal.App.4th 1588.	15
<i>Tintocalis v. Tintocalis</i> (1993) 20 Cal.App.4th 1590.	15
\\	
\\	
\\	

California Statutes

Welfare and Institutions Code, section 224..... 14

Welfare and Institutions Code, section 224.2. 12

Welfare and Institutions Code, section 224.2, subdivision (b)... 11

Welfare and Institutions Code, section 319, subd. (f)(3)... 13, 27

Welfare and Institutions Code, section 361.4, subd. (b)(6) . . 13, 27

Welfare and Institutions Code, section 366.26, subd. (c)(2)(B). . 20

Rules of Court

California Rules of Court, rule 5.482(d).. 20

California Rules of Court, rule 5.534(i)(2) 20

California Rules of Court, rule 8.500(a)(2). 11

California Rules of Court, rule 8.516(b)(1). 11
